

SOLOMON ISLANDS GAZETTE

BY AUTHORITY

NO. 35

Friday 31st May

2002

EXTRA-ORDINARY GAZETTE

The following is published as Supplement to this Gazette: Legal Notice No: 65 to 66

[115]

APPOINTMENT OF MEMBERS OF THE SOLOMON ISLANDS ELECTRICITY AUTHORITY BOARD

IN exercise of the powers conferred on me by Section 4(1) of the Electricity Act, I WALTON NAEZON, Minister of Mines and Energy, do hereby appoint:-

Hon. Danny Bula

to be a Member and Chairman of the Solomon Islands Electricity Authority Board.

The appointment of Hon. Laurie Chan is hereby revoked.

Dated at Honiara this sixteenth day of May, 2002.

Hon. Walton Naezon Minister for Mines and Energy

[116]

IMMIGRATION ACT (CAP. 60)

DECLARATION OF PROHIBITED IMMIGRANT

112

IN exercise of the powers conferred by Section 11(2)(f) of the Immigration Act (Cap. 60) the Minister of Commerce, Employment and Trade hereby declares.

REN JIE JIN XING LI

to be undesirable immigrants and are hereby prohibited from entering Solomon Islands.

Dated at Honiara this eleventh day of May, 2002.

EDWARD J HUNIEHU Minister of Commerce, Employment and Trade

[117]

IMMIGRATION ACT (CAP. 60)

DECLARATION OF PROHIBITED IMMIGRANT

IN exercise of the powers conferred by Section 11(2)(f) of the Immigration Act (Cap. 60) the Minister of Commerce, Employment and Trade hereby declare:-

GUANG HAO WU

to be an undesirable immigrant and is hereby prohibited from entering Solomon Islands.

Dated at Honiara this eleventh day of May, 2002.

EDWARD J HUNIEHU
Minister of Commerce, Employment and Trade

[118]

IMMIGRATION ACT

(CAP. 60)

DECLARATION OF PROHIBITED IMMIGRANT

IN EXERCISE of the powers conferred by Section 11(2)(f) of the Immigration Act Cap. 60 the Minister for Commerce, Employment and Trade hereby declares:

MAPILI TAPUELUELU OKUSI MATEKUOLAVA (Jr)

to be prohibited immigrants and are hereby prohibited from entering Solomon Islands.

Dated this eleventh day of May, 2002.

EDWARD J HUNIEHU Minister for Commerce, Employment and Trade

[119]

SOLOMON ISLANDS

THE OATHS ACT (CAP. 23)

COMMISSION

BY, ALBERT ROCKY PALMER CBE, Acting Chief Justice of the High Court of Solomon Islands at Honiara in Solomon Islands.

To: NEVILLE OLDHAM

IN EXERCISE of the powers conferred upon me by Sub-Section (1) of section 3 of the Oaths Act, I hereby appoint you Neville Oldham to be Commissioner for Oaths for the Solomon Islands for a period of three years with effect from 27th May 2002.

Given under my hand and seal of the High Court of Solomon Islands at Honiara in Solomon Islands this 27th day of May two thousand and two.

Albert Rocky Palmer, CBE ACTING CHIEF JUSTICE

Honiara, Solomon Islands Printed under the authority of the Solomon Islands Government

Printed by Solomon Islands Printers Ltd.